

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KAY BARNES, ETC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JEFFREY GORMAN

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

THEODORE B. OLSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorneys General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
GREGORY B. FRIEL
KATHERINE S. DAWSON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
A punitive damages remedy should not be judicially inferred in the absence of a clear congressional directive	10
I. The proper presumption in the absence of clear congressional guidance is against inference of a punitive damages remedy	11
A. Punitive damages are not within the <i>Franklin</i> ambit	11
B. This Court’s cases support a presumption against, not for, punitive damages	16
II. There is no basis for judicial inference of a punitive damages remedy under Section 504 or Section 202	20
A. Congress has in no way sanctioned a punitive damages remedy under Section 504 or Section 202	20
B. Inferring a punitive damages remedy would frustrate Section 504’s programmatic objectives	24
C. Inferring a punitive damages remedy would be especially inappropriate with respect to government entities	28
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	3, 8, 10, 19, 20
--	------------------

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	27-28
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997)	10
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	13, 14
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	16
<i>BMW v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	19
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	19
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	10, 25
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	14, 15
<i>Central Bank v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	19, 24
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	8, 11-12, 16, 17, 18, 26, 28
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984)	2
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	8, 12, 13, 14, 16, 19, 23
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 122 S. Ct. 515 (2001)	8, 10, 19
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	23
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	14-15
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901)	14
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	3, 13, 20, 24, 27
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	26
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	3
<i>Hayes v. Michigan Cent. R.R.</i> , 111 U.S. 228 (1884)	15
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	14, 19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	25
<i>International Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Foust</i> , 442 U.S. 42 (1979)	8, 11, 16, 17, 18
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	14
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838)	14
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	14
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	14
<i>Moreno v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 99 F.3d 782 (6th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	24
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	10
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	10
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	12, 19, 26, 27
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	27
<i>Pollard v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1946 (2001)	22
<i>Rendon v. Utah State Dep't of Employment Sec. Job Serv.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 534 (D. Utah 1978)	21
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	15
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983)	14, 17
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	14
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	10
<i>Texas & Pac. Ry. v. Rigsby</i> , 241 U.S. 33 (1916)	14, 15
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	14

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	19
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	13
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	9, 28
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause)	28
Art. III	10
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C.	
12101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Tit. I, 42 U.S.C. 12111-12117:	
§ 102, 42 U.S.C. 12112	4, 6
§ 102(a), 42 U.S.C. 12112(a)	4
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 12131-12165	4
§ 202, 42 U.S.C. 12132	<i>passim</i>
§ 203, 42 U.S.C. 12133	4
Civil Rights Act of 1964 Tit. VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d	
<i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 8, 9, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26
42 U.S.C. 2000d-1	2, 26
42 U.S.C. 2000d-1(2)	3, 24
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7(a)(2)	22
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166,	
105 Stat. 1071	4
42 U.S.C. 1981 note (§ 2(1), 105 Stat. 1071)	22, 23
42 U.S.C. 1981a(a)(2)	22
42 U.S.C. 1981a(b)	22, 23
42 U.S.C. 1981a(b)(1)	5, 9, 28
42 U.S.C. 1981a(b)(3)	5
Education Amendments of 1972, Tit. IX, 20 U.S.C.	
1681 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 7, 10, 12
20 U.S.C. 1681(a)	3

VII

Statute and regulations—Continued:	Page
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-112,	
87 Stat. 355	2
§ 501, 29 U.S.C. 791 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	4, 6
§ 504, 29 U.S.C. 794 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	<i>passim</i>
§ 504(a), 29 U.S.C. 794(a) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	2
§ 505(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. 794a(a)(2)	2, 4, 8, 21, 22, 24
42 U.S.C. 1983	17
28 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 35:	
Section 35.170	4
Section 35.174	4
App. A	4
Pt. 42:	
Sections 42.106-42.110	3, 24-25
Section 42.107(b)	3
Section 42.108(a)	4
Sections 42.501-42.505	3
Section 42.504(a)	3
Section 42.505(a)	3
Section 42.530	3, 25
Miscellaneous:	
3 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	15
5 A. Corbin, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (1964)	27
2 F. Harper & F. James, <i>Law of Torts</i> (1956)	15
K. Redden, <i>Punitive Damages</i> (1980)	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979)	27
